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Management Services Review and the Future of ECF Funding
A review of the ECF’s Management Services function was undertaken by Andrew Farthing, Strategic Planning Officer, between April and June 2010.  It combined observation of office procedures and desk-based analysis of financial accounts and other data.  In view of the recent announcement by the DCMS that its grant was to reduce, the scope of the review was extended to consider wider funding questions.

Detailed findings and analysis were documented in a report presented to the Board in June.  In broad terms, the following points should be noted:

1. There was spare capacity in the office staff (due, in part, to procedural changes made by the Board prior to the review) allowing for an immediate reduction without undue damage to service standards
;

2. Scope for process efficiencies, i.e. how things are done, was small;

3. Further savings would be possible through changes to what is done, specifically with respect to the ECF’s over-complicated funding arrangements.
The report’s recommendations fell into two phases.  The first (June-Sept 2010) has already been acted upon and should result in annual cost savings of £35,000.  This essentially covers points 1 and 2 above.  The second phase (Oct 2010 – Oct 2011) is dependent upon decisions on the way that the ECF raises funds, currently through a complex arrangement of membership and game fee.  This paper is intended to initiate a period of consultation and debate on this issue, with a view to a formal Council decision in April 2011.  An Appendix has been included for those who wish to examine the underlying analysis in more detail.
Funding
The ECF’s sources of funding are set out in the Financial Accounts.  Broadly speaking, they fall into three categories: Government funding, Membership fees and Game Fee.  In Q2/2010, the Department for Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) announced a 25% reduction with immediate effect in its grant to the ECF (i.e. from £60,000 to £45,000).  Although there has been no confirmation of what will happen in the future, the Board’s planning assumption – believed to be realistic – is that further reductions will occur.  For illustrative purposes only, the following analysis shows the effect of further annual reductions of £15,000 until the grant is eliminated.
All other things being equal, this implies a funding gap in the ECF’s budget as follows (figures in the right hand column show the net effect of the £35K saving from the office review):

	Financial year
	Budget Surplus/(Deficit) if DCMS grant reduces by £15k per annum
	Net Budget Surplus/(Deficit) including benefits of Office Review


	2010/11
	(£6,150)
	£11,350

	2011/12
	(£21,150)
	£13,850

	2012/13
	(£36,150)
	(£1,150)

	Thereafter
	(£51,150)
	(£16,150)


As the final column shows, the benefit of the office review is to buy the Federation time to make further changes which will eliminate the potential deficit from 2012/13 onward.  This gives scope for proper consultation with Council before action is taken.

The Board has already been engaged in seeking additional cost savings, such as the switch to an e-version of Chess Moves and the cancellation of The Right Move.  In the judgement of the Board, however, such actions will not be sufficient on their own to offset the full potential deficit should the grant be lost.  
Before outlining four options for Council’s consideration, it is appropriate to share additional information arising from the Management Services Review.  Whilst the broad messages may be no surprise, the attempt at quantifying certain aspects may be of value.

· The financial value to the ECF of membership varies considerably by category.  The value of each member category, once servicing costs have been deducted, varies from £31.95 to £5.68.

· The average value to the ECF of non-members is similar to a Basic Junior member.  Based on the average number of games per year played by non-members (17) and the Game Fee received, the net value of non-members to the ECF averages £6.42.
 

· The financial contribution of individual chess players varies widely by category.  On average, non-members pay (through Game Fee) about the same (£7.75) as Basic Junior members (£7.50).  All Direct members pay considerably more (typically 3-5 times more) than members of Membership Schemes.
  Direct members do, of course, receive certain membership benefits.
· Although accurate analysis of Game Fee payable is extremely difficult, the conclusion of the Review was that there is a significant underpayment of Game Fee.  The complexity of the Game Fee framework means that only a detailed case-by-case audit can determine exactly what should have been paid. If collection of Game Fee were to be maximised, this would in practice increase the cost of the ECF to some congress and league organisers.  The value to the ECF of non-members, net of costs, would rise.  
· Options for consideration

	1
	Continue with Game Fee + Membership but simplify the range of Game Fee rates and Membership categories.
This would allow limited savings in administrative time spent and, therefore, cost.  Exactly how this option would translate into figures for Game Fee and Membership is impossible to estimate at this stage.

	2
	Switch to Game Fee funding only.

This would reduce costs to the ECF, eliminating the need for staff to administer the membership schemes and produce and distribute the member benefits.  It is estimated that a Game Fee of about 50p, applicable to all graded games and collected in full, would be sufficient to meet the ECF’s funding needs.

 Note: This option would require changes to the Articles of Association that could only be passed with a 75% majority.

	3
	Switch to Membership Schemes only.
This would also reduce costs to the ECF, eliminating the need for staff collecting Game Fee.  It would also create sufficient member volumes to justify IT development to automate membership administration.  It is estimated that a universal membership fee of about £12, if paid by all graded players, would be sufficient to meet the ECF’s funding needs.

Note: This option would require changes to the Articles of Association that could only be passed with a 75% majority.

	4
	No change to funding arrangements.
This would mean that there would no further savings and, inevitably, this would result in a reduction in funds available for chess activities.  In practice, this would translate into significantly reduced budgets for International and Junior Chess, e.g. future Olympiad teams would be considerably weaker.

Note: The Board do not recommend this option at the current time.


It is appreciated that this is a difficult and complicated issue and an immediate, final decision is not sought at October Council.  However, it would be helpful to know which options are clearly unacceptable to Council to aid preparation for a final decision in April 2011.  It is proposed to ask Council to vote on each option to say whether it would be unacceptable.  If a majority votes that an option is unacceptable, it will not be worked on further.  Only the remaining options will be developed into detailed proposals and presented to Council in April.

IMPORTANT POSTSCRIPT:

Since the preceding report was written, the ECF Board were contacted by the DCMS, who wished to alert us that, while no definite decisions on future funding had yet been taken, the most likely outcome of the spending review was that the ECF would receive no further funding from the DCMS after the current financial year, i.e. this year's £45,000 will be the last contribution which we receive.   
The principal effect of this news is that it now seems that we no longer have the cushion of a 2- or 3-year phased reduction (which seemed to be the most probable scenario until now) and will have to take steps more urgently.  This makes it all the more important that Council faces up to the need for the proposed review of funding.  The initial decisions taken at the AGM and finalised in April 2011 will clearly be critical to the future of the Federation.
 

APPENDIX
Analysis of Office activities

During the review, the office activities were analysed in some detail and the staffing requirement assessed.  Broadly, office tasks split into three categories:

· Information & Support, i.e. work which supports the ECF’s numerous activities or its role as a central point of contact for a wide range of enquiries (includes website maintenance, support for events and directors’ activity and Chess for Schools):  1.0 FTE

· General Administration, i.e. work which supports the organisational needs of the ECF, such as financial accounting, Council and Board meetings and a wide range of tasks (e.g. CRB checks, data protection, coach accreditation and Trust administration):  0.7 FTE
· Funding Support, i.e. work which supports the various means by which the ECF raises funds, namely Game Fee, Membership and sales (e.g. Certificate of Merit).  This category includes tasks relating to membership benefits, such as the Yearbook, and membership enquiries:  1.25 FTE
Financial Value of Membership to the ECF

Table 1
	Membership category
	Fee paid by member
	No. of members
	Adj. Total Income
	Total Costs
	Net Value per member

	Full
	£52
	332
	£13,987
	£3,381
	£31.95

	Standard
	£25
	991
	£20,064
	£2,076
	£18.15

	Junior
	£20
	271
	£4,391
	£557
	£14.15

	Basic
	£12
	830
	£8,964
	£839
	£9.79

	Basic Junior
	£7.50
	155
	£1,046
	£165
	£5.68


Cost of ECF to individual v Financial Value of individual to ECF

For the purposes of the analysis which follows, it is assumed that 50% of all graded games played by Direct Members are covered by the Game Fee discount (i.e. played in congresses).  The true figure may be lower.

Table 2
Non-members
	Cost to individual
	Value to ECF

	Membership fee:  N/A

Est. Game Fee:  £7.75

(i.e. 14 Std games @ 50p and 3 Rpd @ 25p)
TOTAL COST:  £7.75
	Net value of membership: N/A

Cost of Grading = 17 x 2.7p = £0.46

Cost of G/Fee admin = 17 x 5.1p = £0.87

NET VALUE: £6.42 (83% of cost to player)


Member category: FULL
	Cost to individual
	Value to ECF

	Membership fee:  £52

Est. Game Fee:  £9

(i.e. 16 Std games @ 50p and 4 Rpd @ 25p)
TOTAL COST:  £61
	Net value of membership: £31.95

Cost of Grading = 40 x 2.7p = £1.08

Cost of G/Fee admin = 20 x 5.1p = £1.02

NET VALUE: £38.85 (64% of cost to player)


Member category: STANDARD
	Cost to individual
	Value to ECF

	Membership fee:  £25

Est. Game Fee:  £9

(i.e. 16 Std games @ 50p and 4 Rpd @ 25p)
TOTAL COST:  £34
	Net value of membership: £18.15

Cost of Grading = 39 x 2.7p = £1.05

Cost of G/Fee admin = 20 x 5.1p = £1.02

NET VALUE: £25.08 (74% of cost to player)


Member category: JUNIOR
	Cost to individual
	Value to ECF

	Membership fee:  £20

Est. Game Fee:  £7.30

(i.e. 16 Std games @ 35p and 10 Rpd @ 17p)
TOTAL COST:  £27.30
	Net value of membership: £14.15

Cost of Grading = 51 x 2.7p = £1.38

Cost of G/Fee admin = 26 x 5.1p = £1.33

NET VALUE: £18.74 (69% of cost to player)


Member category: BASIC
	Cost to individual
	Value to ECF

	Membership fee:  £12

Est. Game Fee:  N/A

TOTAL COST:  £12
	Net value of membership: £9.79

Cost of Grading = 24 x 2.7p = £0.65

Cost of G/Fee admin: N/A

NET VALUE: £9.14 (76% of cost to player)


Member category: BASIC JUNIOR
	Cost to individual
	Value to ECF

	Membership fee:  £7.50

Est. Game Fee:  N/A

TOTAL COST:  £7.50
	Net value of membership: £5.68

Cost of Grading = 21 x 2.7p = £0.58

Cost of G/Fee admin: N/A

NET VALUE: £5.10 (68% of cost to player)


It should be stressed that the above figures are, to a degree, hypothetical.  The ECF does not recoup all of the Game Fee apparently due to it, so the calculation of what each player category pays in Game Fee is wishful thinking.  (Totalling the income across all of the categories suggests up to £20,000 of wishful thinking or, put another way, potentially unclaimed Game Fee.)
The figures used to assess Game Fee payable are based on analysis of average activity levels per category.  The costs cited are as accurate and comprehensive as possible.

The analysis reflects the position as at May 2010.  Subsequent changes, such as the cancellation of The Right Move, will have had some effect on the costs incurred.  It is not considered that such post-review actions have altered the overall shape of the conclusions.
� See Appendix for further details of how office time is spent.


� Assumes only 50% of savings realised in the first financial year, 2010/11


� See Appendix – Table 1


� See Appendix – Table 2


� See Appendix – Table 2


� Full Time Equivalent, i.e. number of people
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